pursuant to a securities and asset purchase agreement whereby the Company acquired (i) 100% of the issued and outstanding share capital of (a)
Broadbean Technology Pty Ltd I, (b) Broadbean Technology Limited, (c) Broadbean, Inc., and (d) CareerBuilder France S.A.R.L., and (ii) certain assets
and liabilities related thereto (the foregoing clauses (i) and (ii) together, “Broadbean”). The acquisition is intended to strengthen Veritone’s AI-driven
human resources product suite, building on the Company’s previous acquisition of PandoLogic.

The total purchase consideration was $53,301 (the “Broadbean Acquisition Consideration”), which consisted of cash payments of $53,301 at
closing. During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company incurred $4,214 in acquisition-related expenses. The following table summarizes the
fair value of the Broadbean Acquisition Consideration:

Broadbean Acquisition Consideration  Amount
Cash consideration at closing  $ 53,301

8

The allocation of the Broadbean Acquisition Consideration to tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed is based on estimated

fair values and is as follows:

Allocation of Broadbean Acquisition Consideration  As Reported

Measuremen
t Period

Adjustment   As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,029  $ 4   $ 3,033
Accounts receivable, net   7,910   (93)   7,817
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,008   (1 )   1,007
Property, equipment and improvements, net   4,348   (4,005)   343
Intangible assets   27,500   —   27,500
Other assets   1,115   2,371   3,486
Total assets acquired   44,910   (1,724)   43,186
Accounts payable   1,369   (262 )   1,107
Deferred revenue   10,134   (105 )   10,029
Other accrued liabilities   4,565   489   5,054
Other non-current liabilities   7,565   (947 )   6,618
Total liabilities assumed   23,633   (825 )   22,808
Identifiable net assets acquired   21,277   (899 )   20,378
Goodwill   31,947   976   32,923
Total purchase consideration  $ 53,224   $ 77   $ 53,301

The excess of the total consideration over the tangible assets, identifiable intangible assets, and assumed liabilities is recorded as goodwill.
Goodwill is primarily attributable to opportunities to cross-sell into our Commercial Enterprise customer base and to the assembled workforce. Tax
deductible goodwill generated from the acquisition is $3,728.

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company continued finalizing its valuations of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the

acquisition of Broadbean based on new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. During the year ended